

EXHIBIT 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 17-mc-00151-UNA

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF
A WRIT OF ATTACHMENT *FIERI FACIAS* PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1610(C)**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert L. Weigel
Jason W. Myatt
Rahim Moloo
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
dicamillo@rlf.com
moyer@rlf.com
hunter@rlf.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Arbitration Award And Judgment	5
II. PDVSA: Venezuela’s Alter Ego	7
A. Venezuela Caused PDVSA’s Incorporation To Implement Policy	8
B. Venezuela And PDVSA Share Common Directors And Officers	9
C. Venezuela Exercises Complete Day-To-Day Control Over PDVSA	11
D. Venezuela Exercises Economic Control Over PDVSA	12
E. Venezuela Uses PDVSA’s Assets As Its Own	16
F. Venezuela Is The Real Beneficiary Of PDVSA’s Conduct	17
1. Venezuela Uses PDVSA To Achieve Its Social Goals	17
2. Venezuela Uses PDVSA To Achieve Domestic Political Goals	18
3. Venezuela Uses PDVSA To Achieve Its Foreign Policy Goals	20
4. Venezuela Uses PDVSA To Expropriate Private Investments	21
G. Venezuelan Courts View PDVSA As An Arm Of Venezuela	23
III. PDVSA’s Ownership Of PDVH	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. Legal Standards Governing Crystallex’s Motion	24
A. Operative Delaware Provisions As Incorporated By Rule 69	24
B. FSIA Section 1610(c)	25
II. Crystallex Satisfies The Requirements Set Forth In FSIA Section 1610	26
A. Crystallex’s Judgment Is Based On An Order Confirming An Arbitral Award And The Confirming Court Already Has Found That A Reasonable Period Of Time Has Elapsed Since Entry Of Judgment	26
B. Venezuela—Through Its Alter Ego PDVSA—Owns Property In the United States	26
1. PDVSA Is Venezuela’s Alter Ego	28
a. Venezuela Exercises Complete Control Over PDVSA	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
b. Venezuela Used Its Control Over PDVSA To Commit A Fraud	31
2. PDVSA Owns PDVH Stock, Which Is Located In Delaware As A Matter Of Law.....	33
C. PDVSA’s Shares Of PDVH Are Being Used For A Commercial Purpose In The United States.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10934(KBF), 2014 WL 1516328 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds and remanded sub nom. Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Properties</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>ABC Sewer Cleaning Co. v. Foxco, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. No. 90-1934, 1990 WL 139391 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 1990)	27
<i>Alberta Sec. Comm’n v. Ryckman</i> , No. N13J-02847, 2015 WL 2265473 (Del. Super. Ct. May 5, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 127 A.3d 399 (Del. 2015)	33
<i>Alejandro v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Anderman v. Fed. Republic of Austria</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	34
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10934 (KBF), 2009 WL 755231 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009), <i>rev’d and vacated on other grounds</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Bayer & Willis Inc. v. Republic of Gambia</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D. Del. 2006).....	26
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 683 (D. Del. 2016).....	6
<i>D’Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1034 (D. Del. 1974).....	33
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	28, 31
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 225 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , No. 97 CIV. 6124 (JGK), 2007 WL 1032269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007)	29, 30, 32
<i>Kingsland Holding, Inc. v. Bracco</i> , CIV. A. No. 14817, 1996 WL 104257 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 1996).....	28, 33
<i>LNC Invs., Inc. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 607 (D. Del. 1999).....	25, 35
<i>Local Union No. 626 United Bhd. Of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. Pension Fund v. Delmarva Concrete Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A 02-648, 2004 WL 350452 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2004)	27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	33
<i>Strick Corp. v. Thai Teak Prod. Co.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	27
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29
<i>U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 6124(JGK), 1999 WL 307666 (S.D.N.Y May 17, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>UMS Partners, Ltd. v. Jackson</i> , Nos. 94J-12-159H-17-076, 95E-01-043, 1995 WL 413395 (Del. Super. Ct. June 15, 1995).....	25, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Barron</i> , 470 A.2d 257 (Del. 1983)	25, 35
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 169	33
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 324	25, 35
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5031	25, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1603	34
28 U.S.C. § 1610	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1963	7
Other Authorities	
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 (1976)	34
Rules	
Del. Superior Court Civil Rule 4(a)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	25, 27
Local Rule 69.1	1
